

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSDiary No(s) . 24755/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-03-2017 in OPCAT No. 98/2015 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

V.P. GEORGE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.75281/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 28-08-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Renjith B. Marar, Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, AOR
Mr. Vasudha Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Anand Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The learned counsel for the petitioner states that the finding of the High Court is that there was no continuous period of 10 years service as per Uma Devi's case (2006 (4) SCC 1). Large gaps were which were found by the High Court in service is wholly incorrect, according to him.

According to him, even as per the report of the Accounts Officer, which is at page 24 of the paper book, he has worked for 12 years without any break.

Issue notice.

(USHA RANI BHARDWAJ)
AR CUM PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER